jointly controlled entities, and other business units, including financial resources inflow 2,897 -2,250
Payments made for investment in reworkable service parts -2,050 -5,418
Cash flow from investment activities -36,858 -30,804
Payments made to equity holders 0 -50,986
One time payment from the raising of financial loans 608 0
Cash-effective settlement with the Group companies of the parent company 1,172 101,639
Payments made for repayment of financial loans -575 -60,000
Payments made to non-controlling interests -482 -745
Other financing activities 443 -552
Cash flow from financing activities 1,166 -10,644
Net change in cash and cash equivalents -47,538 16,905
Change in cash and cash equivalents from exchange rate movements 660 -524
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period3 127,937 162,140
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period3 81,059 178,521
1) January 1, 2018 - June 30, 2018.
2) January 1, 2017 - June 30, 2017 (pro-forma).
3) Include cash and cash equivalents and current bank liabilities.

 15

Changes in Group Equity as of June 30, 2018.
€k

Non-
Subscribed Retained Treasury Add. paid-in Exchange Cash flow controlling

capital earnings shares capital rate changes hedges Total interests Equity
As of January 1, 2017 33,085 561,305 -173,712 40,376 888 -4,096 457,846 31,084 488,930
Cash flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 2,926 2,926 0 2,926
Exchange rate changes 0 0 0 0 -6,960 0 -6,960 -31 -6,991
Actuarial gains and losses 0 228 0 0 0 0 228 -420 -192
Other comprehensive income 0 228 0 0 -6,960 2,926 -3,806 -451 -4,257
Profit for the period 0 28,916 0 0 0 0 28,916 48 28,964
Total comprehensive income 0 29,144 0 0 -6,960 2,926 25,110 -403 24,707
Hypothetical current tax taken
over by the parent company 0 0 0 15,929 0 0 15,929 0 15,929
Changes in other revenue reserve 0 -563 0 0 0 0 -563 -2 -565
Distributions 0 -50,986 0 0 0 0 -50,986 -745 -51,731
Transactions with
equity holders 0 -51,549 0 15,929 0 0 -35,620 -747 -36,367
As of June 30, 2017 33,085 538,900 -173,712 56,305 -6,072 -1,170 447,336 29,934 477,270

As of January 1, 2018 33,085 500,433 -173,712 49,726 -8,980 -1,258 399,294 34,106 433,400
Cash flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 -1,043 -1,043 0 -1,043
Exchange rate changes 0 0 0 0 -516 0 -516 -68 -584
Actuarial gains and losses 0 915 0 0 0 0 915 -2 913
Other comprehensive income 0 915 0 0 -516 -1,043 -644 -70 -714
Profit for the period 0 25,094 0 0 0 0 25,094 -56 25,038
Total comprehensive income 0 26,009 0 0 -516 -1,043 24,450 -126 24,324
Sale of controlling interests without
loss of control 0 0 0 4,805 0 0 4,805 0 4,805
Hypothetical current tax taken
over by the parent company 0 0 0 9,842 0 0 9,842 0 9,842
Changes in other revenue reserve 0 -14,968 0 0 0 0 -14,968 -412 -15,380
Transactions with
equity holders 0 -14,968 0 14,647 0 0 -321 -412 -733
As of June 30, 2018 33,085 511,474 -173,712 64,373 -9,496 -2,301 423,423 33,568 456,991

Equity attributable to equity holders of Diebold Nixdorf AG
Other components of equity

Diebold Nixdorf Aktiengesellschaft, Paderborn

 16

Selected Explanatory Notes.

Principles of Consolidation, Accounting and Valuation.

The condensed Group interim financial statements of Diebold Nixdorf AG have been prepared in
accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European
Union.

The consolidation, accounting and valuation principles applied to the condensed Group interim financial
statements are generally based on the same consolidation, accounting and valuation principles used in